
ACF 
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children, Youth and Families 

Administration 1. Log No:  ACYF-IM-93-19 2. Issuance Date:  7/30/93 

for Children 3. Originating Office:  Children's Bureau 

and Families 4. Key Words:  Title IV-B Allotments and Reallotments 

INFORMATION MEMORANDUM  

TO:   State Agencies Administering or Supervising the Administration of Title IV-B of the 

Social Security Act. 

SUBJECT:   Fiscal Year (FY) 1993 Allotments for Title IV-B and Procedures for Applying for: 

(1) Funds Representing the Difference Between What a State Has Been Awarded and Its Full 

Share of Funds Available Under Title IV-B in FY 1992; and (2) Realloted IV-B Funds. 

LEGAL AND RELATED REFERENCES:   Sections 421, 422, 423, 427, 474(C) and 475 of 

the Social Security Act (the Act) and 45 CFR 1355.30, 1356.65, 1356.70, 1357.30 and 1357.40. 

CONTENT:   This transmittal establishes the procedure for States to follow in order to apply 

for: 

1. Title IV-B funds available to a State from the remainder of its full share of FY 1993 

funds; 

2. Title IV-B FY 1992 funds that will become available for reallotment to other States. 

The procedures that a State must follow in order to receive title IV-B funds for FY 1993 

are the same as those that were in effect in FY 1992, with one exception. The provision 

for the transfer of funds from title IV-E to title IV- B no longer remains in effect. 

ACTION REQUIRED:   Date and place to send requests 

To be eligible to receive any funds under title IV-B (funds allotted or reallotted under title IV-B) 

during FY 1993, States must send requests to the Administration on Children, Youth and 

Families (ACYF) as detailed under items (1) and (2) below. 

Requests will NOT BE CONSIDERED if they are not received by ACYF on or before August 

25 or postmarked registered or certified mail no later than August 20. There will be no 

exceptions, since all State requests must be taken into account in determining the amount of 

awards. The original request should be sent to: 



Administration on Children, Youth and Families 

Children's Bureau 

P.O. Box 1182 

Washington, D.C. 20013 

(Overnight Mail Address)  

Administration on Children Youth and Families 

Children's Bureau 

330 C Street, S.W., Room 2070 

Washington, D.C. 20201 

A copy should be sent at the same time to the appropriate Administration for Children and 

Families' Regional Administrator (Attachment 1). 

1. Funds available to a State from its share of FY 1993 funds 

Under the appropriation for FY 1993, Congress has approved a total of $294,624,000 for 

title IV-B (Child Welfare Services). The allotments for each State at the levels of 

$141,000,000 and $294,624,000 are listed in Attachment 2. 

States are advised that, under section 428 of the Social Security Act (the Act) and 45 

CFR 1357.40, direct grants are made to eligible Indian Tribal Organizations (ITOs) that 

apply. Awards to ITOs are made from the allotment of the State(s) in which the ITO or a 

portion of it is located. 

To receive its share of $141,000,000, a State must meet the general requirements of the 

title IV-B Program, including jointly planning its child welfare services with the ACF 

Regional staff and submitting a properly completed Form CWS-101,including both the 

Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services and the Annual Budget Request. 

To receive the remainder of its full share of the additional funds up to $294,624,000, a 

State must, in addition to the requirements stated above: 

a. Certify that it is meeting the requirements of section 427 of the Act. 

(States that have certified previously that they are eligible need not recertify 

unless they have withdrawn their certification and have not recertified); 

b. Be meeting and continue to meet the requirements of section 427 of the Act; 

c. Submit to ACYF a revised Annual Budget Request incorporating the additional 

funds requested up to the State's share of $294,624,000 or whatever portion of its 

share over $141,000,000 a State can obligate during FY 1993; 

d. Jointly plan with ACF Regional staff the use of those funds applied for; and, 

e. Submit to ACYF an Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services incorporating 

the additional section 427 protections to be provided. 



Title IV-B FY 1993 funds that will become available for reallotment to other States Some States 

may not use all of the title IV-B funds allotted to them for FY 1993, either because they do not 

meet the requirements of Section 427 of the Act or because they cannot obligate all of the funds 

during FY 1993. 

To be eligible to apply for reallotted FY 1993 title IV-B funds, a State must meet all of the 

conditions listed under (1)(a) through (e), above. 

Failure of a State to apply for its share of funds up to $141,000,000 or $294,624,000 by the 

required date will be considered equivalent to certification that the funds will not be required by 

the State during FY 1993, in accordance with 45 CFR 1357.30 

(g)(2). These funds will then be available for reallotment to other States. 

SUMMARY:   The State or ITO must have certified its eligibility for section 427 to be eligible 

to receive any of the funds directly allotted under title IV-B or reallotted from funds not used by 

other States under title IV-B. A CWS-101 must be filed for the directly allotted and reallotted 

funds as described in paragraphs (1) and (2). States which have not yet requested the full amount 

of their allotments and wish to do so are strongly encouraged to send their revised CWS-101 

requesting the increased amounts under their allotments as soon as possible. States may request a 

share of reallotted funds on the same CWS-101. 

To reiterate: in order to apply for any of the funds discussed above, a State must send to ACYF, 

as detailed above, the necessary requests and reports. Requests will NOT BE CONSIDERED if 

they are not received by ACYF on or before August 25 or postmarked as United States postal 

service registered or certified mail no later than August 20. There will be no exceptions, since all 

State requests must be taken into account in determining the amount of awards. 

EFFECTIVE DATE:   Effective upon issuance. 

INQUIRIES:   ACF Regional Administrators (See Attachment 1) 

Joseph A. Mottola 

Acting Commissioner 

Attachments:  

Attachment 1:   List of ACF Regional Administrators 

Attachment 2: FY 1994 Title IV-B Tables at $294,624,000 and $141,000,000 

Attachment 3: Indian Tribes Currently or Potentially Eligible for Direct Grants under Section 

428 Child Population and Federal Share of Funds - Fiscal year 1993 

Form CWS-101  

 

 

http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/laws_policies/policy/im/cws_101.htm


ACF Regional Administrators  

REGION I:  

Hugh Galligan 

JFK Federal Building 

Room 600, 6th Floor 

Boston, MA 02203 

(617) 565-2463 

Region II:  

Ann Schreiber 

Federal Building 

26 Federal Plaza 

Room 4048 

New York, NY 10278 

(212) 264-2890 

Region III:  

Ralph Douglas 

3535 Market Street 

Room 5450 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 

(215) 596-0351 

Region IV:  

Suanne Brooks 

101 Marietta Tower 

Suite 821 

Atlanta, GA 30323 

(404) 331-5733 

Region V:  

Marion Steffy 

105 West Adams Street 

20th Floor 

Chicago, IL 60603 

(312) 353-4237 

REGION VI:  



Leon McCowan 

1200 Main Tower Bldg. 

Suite 1700 

Dallas, TX 75202 

(214) 767-9648 

Region VII:  

Linda J. Carson 

601 E. 12th Street 

Room 384 

Kansas City, MO 64106 

(816) 426-3981 

Region VIII:  

Frank Fajardo 

Federal Office Bldg. 

1961 Stout Street 

Room 924 

Denver, CO 80294-3538 

(303) 844-2622 

Region IX:  

Sharon Fujii 

50 United Nations Plaza 

Room 450 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

(415) 556-7800 

Region X:  

Steve Henigson 

Blanchard Plaza 

2201 Sixth Avenue 

Room 610-M/S RX-70 

Seattle, WA 98121 

(206) 553-2775 

 

 

 



Attachment 2 

ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS 

TITLE IV-B 

CHILD WELFARE SERVICES 

FISCAL YEAR 1993  

Name of State Allotment at $294,624,000 Allotment at $141,000,000 

      

Alabama 5,798,251 2,771,128 

Alaska 674,777 355,179 

Arizona 4,781,390 2,297,632 

Arkansas 3,495,975 1,685,501 

California 30,048,818 14,206,363 

Colorado 3,844,876 1,850,024 

Connecticut 2,065,826 1,011,122 

Delaware 763,822 397,168 

Dist of Col 448,212 248,344 

Florida 12,946,006 6,141,615 

Georgia 8,386,050 3,991,391 

Hawaii 1,281,048 641,063 

Idaho 1,734,494 854,884 

Illinois 12,157,021 5,769,574 

Indiana 7,115,189 3,392,123 

Iowa 3,565,712 1,718,385 

Kansas 3,083,341 1,490,926 

Kentucky 5,192,133 2,485,316 

Louisiana 6,750,330 3,220,076 

Maine 1,533,067 759,902 

Maryland 4,256,288 2,044,023 

Massachusetts 4,566,755 2,044,023 

Michigan 10,860,253 5,158,089 

Minnesota 5,092,532 2,438,349 

Mississippi 4,437,556 2,129,499 

Missouri 6,217,709 2,968,921 

Montana 1,211,809 608,414 



Nebraska 2,136,670 1,044,528 

Nevada 1,326,362 662,431 

New Hampshire 1,078,123 545,375 

New Jersey 5,307,662 2,539,793 

New Mexico 2,493,475 1,212,778 

New York 15,530,358 7,360,253 

North Carolina 8,326,069 3,963,107 

North Dakota 982,955 500,499 

Ohio 13,052,582 6,191,871 

Oklahoma 4,428,365 2,125,165 

Oregon 3,576,418 1,723,434 

Pennsylvania 12,649,960  6,002,017 

Rhode Island 1,070,439 541,752 

South Carolina 5,101,221 2,442,447 

South Dakota 1,107,009 558,996 

Tennessee 6,328,617 3,021,219 

Texas 23,687,998 11,206,947 

Utah 3,478,384 1,677,206 

Vermont 749,584 390,454 

Virginia 6,321,841 3,018,024 

Washington 5,667,518 2,709,481 

West Virginia 2,564,554 1,246,294 

Wisconsin 6,033,052 2,881,847 

Wyoming 751,264 391,2147 

American Samoa 183,371 123,460 

Guam 394,655 223,089 

Northern Mariana 126,686 96,730 

Puerto Rico 7,5431,906 3,588,624 

Virgin Islands 327,662 191,499 

      

Totals  294,624,000 141,000,000 

 

 



INDIAN TRIBES POTENTIALLY ELIGIBLE FOR DIRECT GRANTS UNDER 

SECTION 428 

CHILD POPULATION AND FEDERAL SHARE OF FUNDS 

Fiscal Year 1993  

State Organization 
Estimated Tribal 

Population Under 21 

Share of 

$296,624,000 

Share of 

$141,000,000 

Region I 

Maine 

  
Passamaquoddy Indian 

Township 
200 $1,743 $582 

  Passamaquoddy Pleasant Point 297 $1,742 $865 

  Penobscot 281 $1,648 $818 

  Holton Band of Maliseets 135 $792 $393 

TOTAL 913 $5,355 $2658 

Region IV 

Florida 

  Seminole 626 $3,234 $1,534 

N. Carolina 

  Cherokee * 2,312 $13,659 $6,506 

Mississippi 

  Choctaw * 1,536 $10,730 $5,139 

Region V 

Wisconsin 

  Menominee 1,267 $7,007 $3,352 

Region VI 

New Mexico 

  Jicarilla Tribe 931 $6,139 $2,985 

  Ramah Navajo 546 $3,600 $1,750 

  Acoma Pueblo 638 $4,207 $2,045 

  Laguna Pueblo 1,678 $11,065 $5,380 

  Zuni Pueblo* 3,202 $21,114 $10,266 

  Pueblo of Isleta* 989 $6,521 $3,171 

  Santo Domingo 1,157 $7,629 $3,709 

  San Felipe Pueblo * 1,157 $7,629 $3,709 

  Sandia Pueblo 705 $4,649 $2,260 

  Zia Pueblo 252 $1,662 $808 



  Santa Ana Pueblo 166 $1,095 $532 

  
Eight Northern Santa Clara 

Pueblo 
215 $1,418 $689 

  Jemez Pueblo* 764 $5,038 $2,449 

  Navajo - New Mexico Part 15,410 $101,614 $49,404 

TOTAL  27,810 $101,614 $49,404 

Oklahoma  

  Apache* 494 $3,085 $1,480 

  Cherokee 20,678 $129,113 $61,951 

  Cheyenne and Arapaho* 1,910 $11,926 $5,722 

  Choctaw Nation* 6,432 $40,161 $19,270 

  Commanche Tribe 2,252 $14,061 $6,747 

  Creek* 17,540 $109,520 $52,550 

  Kiowa 1,914 $11,951 $5,734 

  Sac and Fox Nation 370 $2,310 $1,109 

  Wichita 460 $2,872 $1,378 

TOTAL  52,050 $324,999 $155,941 

Region VII 

Kansas 

  

Four Tribes of Kansas 

Consortium 

Prairie Potawatomi 

154 $852 $412 

  Kickapoo 185 $1,023 $495 

  Sac and Fox 27 $149 $72 

  Iowa  10 $55 $27 

  NE Part 

TOTAL  376 $2,079 $1,006 

Region VIII 

Colorado  

  Southern Ute* 490 $2,566 $1,235 

  Ute Mountain 566 $2,964 $1,426 

TOTAL  1,056 $5,530 $2,661 

Montana  

  
Confederated Tribes of Salish 

& Kootenai Flathead Tribe* 
1,738 $11,485 $5,767 

  Northern Cheyenne* 1,824 $12,053 $6,052 



  Rocky Boy Chippewa Cree* 897 $5,927 $2,976 

TOTAL 4,459 $29,465 $14,795 

N. Dakota 

  Devils Lake Sioux Tribe* 1,370 $9,283 $4,737 

  
Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 

ND Part 
4 $27 $14 

  
Standing Rock 

ND Part 
1,341 $9,087 $4,637 

  Three Affiliated* 1,384 $9,378 $4,786 

TOTAL  4,099 $27,775 $14,174 

S. Dakota 

  
Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux 

SD Part* 
1,524 $10,220 $5,163 

  Crow Creek Sioux 850 $5,700 $2,880 

  Standing Rock Sioux 1,243 $8,336 $4,211 

  Rosebud Sioux* 3,225 $21,627 $10,926 

  Yankton Sioux* 922 $6,183 $3,124 

TOTAL 7,764 $52,066 $26,304 

Utah  

  Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah* 203 $1,341 $648 

  

Navajo Nation 

New Mexico Part 

Arizona Part 

Utah Part 

2,917 $19,276 $9,311 

  Uintah and Ouray* 1,163 $7,685 $3,712 

TOTAL  4,283 $28,302 $13,671 

Region IX 

Arizona  

  Navajo Nation Arizona Part 39,470 $224,900 $107,753 

  New Mexico Part       

  Utah Part*       

  
Ft. McDowell Mohave Apache 

Indian Community 
150 $855 $410 

  Salt River Pima-Maricopa 1,358 $7,738 $3,707 

  Gila River 3,550 $20,228 $9,692 

  San Carlos 3,050 $17,379 $8,327 

  Hopi Agency Hopi 3,066 $17,470 $8,370 



  Kaibob 45 $256 $123 

  

Ft. Mohave Res. 

AZ Part 

CA Part 

71 $405 $194 

  Tohono O'Odham Nation 3,554 $20,251 $9,702 

  

Colorado River Res. 

AZ Part 

CA Part 

1,033 $5,886 $2,820 

  Arizona White Mountain 3,784 $21,561 $10,330 

  Pasqua-Yaqui 325 $1,852 $887 

TOTAL 59,456 $338,781 $162,315 

Nevada  

  Lovelock Tribe 76 $381 $190 

  Yomba Tribe 28 $140 $70 

  Moapa Business Council 109 $546 $273 

  Reno Sparks 221 $1,108 $554 

  Walker River Paiute 221 $1,108 $554 

  
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribal 

Council 
361 $1,809 $905 

  

Carson Colony and 

Dresslerville Colony (NV) 

Woodfords Colony (CA) 

158 $792 $396 

  Yerington Paiute 57 $286 $143 

  Shoshone Paiute 365 $1,829 $915 

  Te Moak Tribe 35 $175 $88 

TOTAL  1,631 $8,174 $4,088 

Region X 

Alaska  

  

Aleutian Pribiloff Islands 

Association of Village Council 

Presidents 

8,473 $39,2649 $20,640 

  Bristol Bay Native Association 2,119 $9,819 $5,162 

  
Kodiak Area Native 

Association 
1,311 $6,075 $3,194 

  North Pacific Rim 559 $2,590 $1,362 

  Fairbanks Native Assoc. 2,800 $12,975 $6,821 

  Tanana Chiefs Conference 3,448 $15,978 $8,399 



  Mauneluk Association 2,342 $10,853 $5,705 

  
Central Council of Tlingit and 

Haida 
4,864 $22,540 $11,849 

  Ketchikan Indian Assoc. 1,300 $6,024 $3,167 

  Metlakatla Indian Community 516 $2,391 $1,257 

  Sitka Community Assoc. 1,026 $4,754 $2,499 

TOTAL  28,758 $133,263 $70,055 

Oregon  

  Warm Springs 1,725 $9,974 $4,428 

  Washington Colville Agency 1,777 $9,279 $4,428 

  Quinault 490 $2,559 $1,221 

TOTAL  2,267 $11,838 $5,649 

TOTAL - 

ALL TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS 
202,388 $1,176,616 $583,811 

*These tribes are currently receiving funds 

 

 


	ACYF-IM-93-19
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3

